



## CITY MANAGER PURCHASING APPROVAL FORM

CM Number

Department of Financial Management, Purchasing Division

## **NOTE TO REQUESTORS**

This form is to request City Manager approval for purchases over \$25,000 but not exceeding \$200,000 as required by Administrative Regulations, Financial Policies and Procedures.

This form does not replace the Exception to Policy form.

## DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION FOR PURCHASE / TIMING CONSIDERATIONS / SERVICE LEVEL IMPACT IF NOT APPROVED

The Police Department would like to purchase up to 40 new fixed/mobile ALPR systems to replace the PIPS/3M systems that are no longer serviceable and are at end of their life. Originally purchased with UASI 06/09 funds, these systems are eligible to be replaced using UASI grant funding. Of the original 40 mobile systems purchased, the Department has none (0) left in service. The lack of ALPR system coverage significantly impedes the Department's ability to solve crime.

This purchase will be paid with Homeland Security (UASI) grant funding, and will be spread over two years due to cost and availability of the grant funds (UASI 15 and 16). The initial purchase will be for up to 40 Automated License Plate Recognition (ALPR) systems with three years of warranty and full access to Vigilant's Investigative Data Platform (IDP) and commercial data. Purchase includes data subscription, equipment, and installation on existing police vehicles. This purchase will need to be completed no later than December 30, 2017 in order to meet UASI 15 grant deadlines. Total estimated expenditure for this purchase is \$495,000. LBPD is requesting a term order as this will allow authorized grant funds to be utilized over multiple grant cycles on an as needed basis.

| FREQUENCY OF PURCHASE  | One-time  | Term Or  | der O 1st Renewal O 2nd Renewal   |  |  |  |  |  |
|--|---|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| Requisition #  |   | Purchase Order #                                     |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Dollar Amount<br>to Add for<br>This Term \$ 495,000.00   | Total Amount<br>(if Change<br>Order)  |  | Term Dates<br>(if applicable)<br>Start 10/20/2017 End 12/31/2019                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| <b>VENDOR INFORMATION</b> Purchasing Division completes this section unless department is requesting a sole source or exception to policy. If so, the requesting department should complete this section. <b>Note:</b> Department may opt to pursue sole source or exception to policy, as outlined in AR 23-3 or AR 8-4, by attaching an "Exception to Policy"request to this form, detailing the justification and requesting approval. If professional services are requested, please refer to "Professional Services Checklist" (located on the Purchasing intranet site: http://clbnet/purchasing) and submit all required documents with this form. If the ETP purchase exceeds \$100,000 the purchase will require City Council approval.   |   |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Vendor Name Vigilant Solution  | •   | d n-   | IXD / DED#  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Minimum 3 Businesses Contacted?  |   | Ø No<br>Ø No   | ITB / RFP#  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Long Beach Business?  Business Type O LSBE   | O Yes   | O SBE  | O DBE O MBE O WBE   |  |  |  |  |  |
| business type Cabe   | O V3BE  | O 3BE  | O DBE O MBE O WBE   |  |  |  |  |  |
| REQUESTOR INFORMATION Budgeted Yes O No  |   |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| The Department Director or his/her Acting replacement <b>must sign this form</b> .  I certify that this purchase will not cause <b>my department to exceed the \$200,000</b> threshold for goods or services as specified in the purchase order. I have received 3 bids or proposals and I certify that no bid protests have been received.  If bids/proposals cannot be obtained through an ITB/RFP for items between \$25,000 to \$100,000, an EXCEPTION to POLICY FORM IS REQUIRED.  ETP Attached Yes O No  |   |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Robert G. Luna   |   | Signature  | R. Luna   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Department Police  |   | Department Contact Anna Reyes, Records Administrator |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| APPROVALS (  |   |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Technology Services Approval (if applicable)*  Date [1/7/7]  Homeland Security Grant Approval (if applicable)*  Date [1/22]  Date [1/22 |   |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| City Purchasing Agent Approval Security Date 2/41/7 Buyer's Initials Date 11/29/17   |   |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| City Manager<br>Approval   | Company and the second | e obtained before                                    | Date 12/21/17 Fore submitting to Purchasing. CM Approval form - Revised 9/30/2013 |  |  |  |  |  |



## EXCEPTION TO POLICY REQUEST

Department of Financial Management, Purchasing Division



ETP Number (8)3

exception to Policy Form - Revised 10/1/2013

| DIVISION NAME Information Technology  |   |   | FISCAL YEAR (FY) FY 17-19 ESTIMATED FY EXPENDITURE \$ 495,000.00                        |  |  |
|---|---|---|---|--|--|
|   |   |   |   |  |  |
| /ENDOR NAME AND ADDRES  | Vigilant Solutions LLC<br>2021 Las Positas Court, #<br>Livermore, CA 94551  | <b></b><br><b>‡</b> 101   |   |  |  |
| DESCRIPTION OF EACH PRODU<br>for each product and/or service in t<br>and the estimated expenditure for t<br>Purchase of up to 40 ALPR syste<br>commercial data. Purchase will be<br>funds. Total expenditure of the ter   | his request, provide a detailed<br>he FY. Attach additional page(<br>ms including three (3) years (<br>e paid for utilizing UASI 15 ar  | description, the estimated nu<br>(s) if needed.<br>of warranty, access to Vigiland<br>16 funds and will be sprea  | mber of tra<br>nt's Investion<br>ad over two  | gative Data Platform<br>(2) years due to av  | ı (IDP) and<br>railability of grant  |
| N EXCEPTION IS REQUESTED<br>cplain why the purchase cannot be<br>ased on current Department of Fire<br>Great effort has been expended to<br>the product and repairs are no<br>currently the department utilizes on<br>do other agencies ALPR data. It<br>lso ingest our current fixed 3M A<br>ccess to commercial and depart<br>is its inglear of the part<br>is stinglear of additional do<br>ustification memo for additional do  | e procured using the City of Lo ancial Management purchasin of extend the service life of the longer possible. Of the initial vigilant Solution's LEARN plathere is currently no other AL LPR data without running munental cloud based data shaleduce the workload for our L | g policies and procedures. At e existing ALPR equipment, at 40 mobile systems purchater that ingests our fixed PR vendor that is capable outliple systems. LEARN also ring and full auditing capabili | tach addition but the very sed in UAS Vigilant and f providing provides of ity. Vigilan | onal page(s) if needed<br>ndor (3M) is no long<br>is 06/09, none (0) ar<br>d 3M ALPR data as<br>mobile/fixed ALPR<br>enhanced analytic a<br>t's hardware is cons | d. er providing support e in service. well as commercial hardware that will nd statistical tools, sistent with our |
| Total cost for each purchase w.     Purchase will not be split to cir Financial Management's estable.     Purchase will be rotated amon service in the purchasing area.     *Information *Informati | ill not exceed \$100,000<br>cumvent the Department of<br>Jished policies and procedures<br>g all vendors offering the proc  | <ul> <li>Purchase for appropriate certification required</li> <li>If purchase is for Background Information</li> </ul>  | roved "servi<br>irements.<br>Professiona<br>mation She                                  | eet" is required*  | h all service  |
| DEPARTMENT CONTACT (Requi<br>Anna Reyes<br>Phone Fa<br>570-5272   | red) Print Name   | BUREAU MANAGER API<br>Jason Campbell<br>Signature   | PROVAL (  | Phone  | e & Sign Below<br>62) 570-6188   |
| F 1   | /es @longbeach.gov  | Email<br>Address  | jasor   | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  | @ longbeach.gov  |
| If purchase exc<br>Purchase does not<br>City Purchasing Ag  | City Purchasing Agent of teeds \$25,000; City Manager exceed \$25,000:  | APPROVAL can approve items not exceed   | Approval F<br>5,000: City   | Form must be attach<br>/ Manager must ap   |  |
| The purchase of product(s) a  | nd/or service(s) described on t   | APPROVED his form is approved as an Exc   | ception to P  | Policy for the specified   | d fiscal year(s).  |
| BUYER Signature Regin   | afferan des   |   | Da  | te 11/29/17  | 1 2 4  |
| CITY PURCHASING AGE TO SIGN   | ature )   |   | Da  | te  2/4/1  | 7  |
| CITY MANAGER Signature  | 70111   |   | Dat   | . /  | 1  |